the consolidated statement of financial position. In accordance with IFRS 15 Revenue from contract with customers

such reimbursement should have been treated as part of the transaction price agreed for the company’s performance

obligation, resulting in increase in revenue and cost of revenue.

- Certain contracts with customers contained also reimbursement right for costs incurred by the Group in respect of

iqama, visa and related costs. Those amounts were recognized on a net basis in the condensed consolidated statement

of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. Consistent with the correction above, as per IFRS 15 those

payments should have been treated as part of transaction price, impacting revenue and cost of revenue accordingly.

The following table summarizes the impact of the presentation made in corresponding figures for the condensed

consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

 For the three-month period ended 30 June 2024  For the six-month period 30 June 2024

Item

 As previously

reported

⃀

Adjustment

⃀

 As adjusted

⃀

  As previously

reported

⃀

Adjustment

⃀

 As adjusted

⃀

Revenue  414,626,227   66,920,142   481,546,369   789,229,301   131,507,900   920,737,201

Cost of revenue (371,537,651)  (66,231,807)  (437,769,458)  (703,483,989)  (130,339,281) (833,823,270)

Gross profit  43,088,576   688,335   43,776,911   85,745,312   1,168,619   86,913,931

Finance cost  (795,080)  (688,335)  (1,483,415)   (1,585,058)  (1,168,619)  (2,753,677)

Profit for the

period after

Zakat  23,228,489   -   23,228,489   49,640,564   -   49,640,564

- The above adjustments do not have any impact on net cash flows generated from operating, investing and financing

in the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

- The adjustments don`t have any impact on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity.

24. Subsequent events

- The Board of directors, in its meeting held on 10 August 2025, approved to pay cash dividends to the

shareholders for the first half of the year 2025 in the amount of SR 20,25 million, representing SR 1.35

per share. Eligibility for dividends will be for shareholders who own shares at the end of trading day on